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What’s Hot Today: me1 196 8%
HscH 8,589 1.5% 17.8%
HSCCl 3911 1.4% 3.5%
» Trip.com (9961 HK, HK$505.50, HK$345bn) S e om oo
Shanghai B 259 0.0% -2.9%
ope Shenzhen A 2,102 0.8% 2.1%
beat on resilient travel demand Stenzhens e om  ow
Topline inline with profit beat. Trip.com released 1Q25 results with net  oowones @2E7T 0% 0%
S&P 500 5,940 -0.4% 1.0%
revenue up 16.2% YoY to RMB13.8bn, largely inline with expectations. tesu 912 0% 0%
NIKKEI Index 37,612 0.2% -5.7%

OPM of 25.8% in 1Q25 was weaker than 1Q24’s, primarily ascribed to
FTSE Index 8,781 0.9% 7.4%
softer GPM of 80.4% (vs. 1Q24 of 81.2%) combined with elevated selling  cacicex 192 oM 76%
DAX Index 24,036 0.4% 20.7%

& marketing spending. Net adjusted profit attributable stood at
RMB4.2bn, flat YoY, but 26% above consensus. coLp (Us®loz) 320 1% 256%
STEEL (US$/oz.) 1,911 -0.4% 7.0%
Robust travel demand is seen in different markets. Accommodation Furo, e oo
reservation, which accounted for about 40% of total, led the growth of [ o) v o o
23%, as overseas hotel booking continued to drive growth, while the 7™ (= e
H H HH H WHEAT (US¢/bu) 546 3.2% -0.7%
mainland market remained resilient due to strong booking volume yet 0 s o sen om
offset by lower Average Daily Rate (ADR). Transportation ticketing, about 2% = (=0 o
39% of total, was back to HSD growth, as both outbound and inbound air 7° = SO
ticket prices declined by low-double digits. Packaged tour slowed down ** o

to LSD, reflecting consumers’ preference for independent budget travel

usb HKD EUR JPY CHF RVMB
and fierce competition from Douyin and Meituan. Corporate travel U 7e2T 086 1Sl 08 72l
HKD 0.128 0.113 18.463 10.584 0.922
increased by 12% EUR 1.128 8.832 163.050 1.070 8.135
' JPY 0.007 5.416 0.613 0.573 0.050

CHF 1.207 9.449 1.070  174.457 8.700

Takeaway from earnings call. Trip.com continues to prioritize Al =e  om 105 o3 2000 ous

technology aiming to become the most efficient travel platform. KT CURRENT 5D
Currently, Al handles nearly 80% of inquiries, and over 70% of after-sales s NA NA
service. The Mgt also noted that the travel demand was strong during E;md s oo
the Labor Day Holiday. Domestic hotel bookings was up over 20% YoY, amr o om

VIX 18 -0.7%

while the decline in ADR narrowed to LSD, compared to a HSD drop in s soomerg
1Q25. The Mgt expects ADR to stabilize due to the increasing travel
demand.

Our view: Benefiting from resilient travel demand, overseas expansion
and its leading position, it is expected that Trip.com will continue to
outperform peers. Although its profitability will face pressure, likely due
to rapid overseas expansion, we expect the scale effects will eventually
drive bottom line. The counter is trading at 31.2x FY25 P/E.(Ensley LIU)
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Fig 1: The revenue of different business
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Source: Company Data, Sunwah Kingsway Research

Fig 2: YoY growth of different business
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Fig 3: Expense ratio
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Fig 4: Margins
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Market Watch — Major Commodities and Currencies

Precious metal Price (US$) QTD% YTD% YoY% Non-ferrous metals Price (US$) QTD% YTD% YoY%
Gold (oz) 3285 5.2 24.4 35.4 Copper (t) 9520 (2.0) 8.6 (12.3)
Platinum (0z) 1055 4.5 18.1 (0.5) Nickel (t) 15518 (2.5) 12 (27.2)
Silver (0z) 33 (4.7) 12.8 35 Tin (t) 33083 (9.7) 13.8 (3.6)
Gold Plati Silver (RHS i
3600 = ol atinum ilver ( )_ Tin Nickel Cop per (RHS)
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Energy Price (USS$) QTD% YTD% YoY% Coal Price QTD% YTD% YoY%
Crude Oil (bbl) 62.6 (12.5) (12.8) (211 Chi Coke (Rmb/t) 1310.0 0.0 (18.6) (33.5)
Natural Gas (M M btu) 34 (16.8) (5.7) 283 Aust Steam (US$ / t) 100.6 (2.4) (19.7) (29.2)
100 ¢ Crude Ol (bbl) Natural Gas (RHS) 5 Aust-Steam Chi Coke (RHS)
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Price (US$) QTD% YTD% YoY% Price (US$) QTD% YTD% YoY%
Dollar Index Spot 100.1 (3.9) (7.7) 4.3) Rmb/US$ 7.2 (0.6) (€M) (0.3)
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Price (USS$) QTD% YTD% YoY% Price (US$) QTD% YTD% YoY%
EUR 11 43 9.0 4.0 JPY 1445 (3.6) 8.9 (7.5)
GBP 13 37 7.0 54 KRW 1393.6 (5.5) (5.8) 22
14 ¢ EUR/US$ GBP /US$ JPY/USS KRW/US$ (RHS)
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Source: Bloomberg
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US Economic Calendar China Economic Calendar
Expected Expected
Indicators Freq Obs Date Release Date Indicators Freq Obs Date Release Date
Initial Jobless Claims Wow 22-May-25 PMI Manufacturing MoM 31-May-25
Existing Home Sales MoM 22-May-25 Foreign Exchange Resenes QoQ 7-Jun-25
New home Sales MoM 23-May-25 Money Supply - M2 MoM 9-Jun-25
Durable Goods Orders MoM 27-May-25 Trade Balance MoM 9-Jun-25
Consumer Confidence MoM 27-May-25 PPI MoM 9-Jun-25
GDP QoQ 29-May-25 CPI MoM 9-Jun-25
Wholesale Inventories MoM 30-May-25 Retail Sales MoM 16-Jun-25
Personal Income & Spending MoM 30-May-25 Industrial Production MoM 16-Jun-25
ISM Manufacturing PMI MoM 2-Jun-25 GOP Yoy 15-ul-25
Factory Orders MoM 3-Jun-25 Hong Kong Economic Calendar
Trade Balance MoM 5-Jun-25
Employment Report MoM 6-Jun-25 Indicators Freq Obs Date Reﬁzg:lggte
CPlI MoM 11-Jun-25 Pl MoM 22-May-25
PPI MoM 12-Jun-25 Trade Balance MoM 26-May-25
Business Inventories MoM 17-Jun-25 Money Supply - M2 MoM 30-May-25
Retail Sales MoM 17-Jun-25 Retail Sales MoM 2.3un-25
Industrial Production MoM 17-Jun-25 PMI MoM 4-Jun-25
Housing Starts / Building Permits  MoM 18-Jun-25 Foreign Currency Resenve MoM 6-Jun-25
Auto Sales MoM Producer Prices Index QoQ 12-Jun-25
Industrial Production QoQ 12-Jun-25
Unemployment Rate MoM 17-Jun-25
GDP QoQ 31-Jul-25
Composite Interest Rate MoM

Kingsway Research Team

Analyst Email Phone No.
Howard Wong Howard.wong@sunwahkingsway.com (852) 2283 7307
Ensley Liu Ensley.liu@sunwahkingsway.com (852) 2283 7618
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Notice of interest disclosure filed by substantial shareholders for the two previous trading days

Name of listed corporation
China XLX Fertiliser Ltd.

China XLX Fertiliser Ltd.
HENGTOU SECURITIES - H Shares
HENGTOU SECURITIES - H Shares
Li Ning Co. Ltd.

Sands China Ltd.

Sino Land Co. Ltd.

SSY Group Ltd.

SSY Group Ltd.

VTech Holdings Ltd.

VTech Holdings Ltd.

VTech Holdings Ltd.

Winfull Group Holdings Ltd.
Winfull Group Holdings Ltd.

Wynn Macau, Ltd.

51 Credit Card Inc.

Asymchem Laboratories (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. - H Shares

Chinese People Holdings Co. Ltd.
Chinese People Holdings Co. Ltd.
Chinese People Holdings Co. Ltd.
Chinese People Holdings Co. Ltd.
Chinese People Holdings Co. Ltd.
Grand Pharmaceutical Group Ltd.
Grand Pharmaceutical Group Ltd.
Grand Pharmaceutical Group Ltd.
Grand Pharmaceutical Group Ltd.
Grand Pharmaceutical Group Ltd.
HENGTOU SECURITIES - H Shares
HENGTOU SECURITIES - H Shares

Hongcheng Environmental Technology Co. Ltd.
Hongcheng Environmental Technology Co. Ltd.

Imperium Technology Group Ltd.
Imperium Technology Group Ltd.
Kanzhun Ltd. - W

Legend Upstar Holdings Ltd.
Legend Upstar Holdings Ltd.
Legend Upstar Holdings Ltd.
Legend Upstar Holdings Ltd.

Li Ning Co. Ltd.

Prosperity Group International Ltd.

PT International Development Corporation Ltd.
PT International Development Corporation Ltd.

Quam Plus International Financial Ltd.
Quam Plus International Financial Ltd.
Quam Plus International Financial Ltd.
Sino Land Co. Ltd.

SSY Group Ltd.

SSY Group Ltd.

Stream Ideas Group Ltd.

Stream Ideas Group Ltd.

Sunshine 100 China Holdings Ltd.
Sunshine 100 China Holdings Ltd.
Sunshine 100 China Holdings Ltd.
Techtronic Industries Co. Ltd.

Source: HKEx

Name of substantial share holder
Liu Xingxu

Pioneer Top Holdings Limited

Glow ing Lane Limited

KUO YUNG CHUN

CHAN Chung Bun, Bunny

Chum Kw an Lock, Grant

Ng Chee Siong

China Pharmaceutical Company Limited
Qu Jiguang

LEUNG HON KWONG

PANG KING FAI

Wong Chi Yun Allan

PONG WILSON WAI SAN

TUNG CHING Y EE HELENA
LUVISUTTO Frederic, Jean-Luc
Sun Haitao

Schroders PLC

CIVIOS GROUP LIMITED

LOFTY KEY LIMITED

MO SHKANG

MO YUNBI

RENOWN CITY HOLDINGS LIMITED
CDH Fund V, L.P.

CDH Giant Health | Limited

CDH V Holdings Company Limited
China Diamond Holdings Company Limited
China Diamond Holdings V Limited
Glow ing Lane Limited

KUO YUNG CHUN

XFE

T

Cheng Ting Kong

Diamond State Holdings Limited
The Capital Group Companies, Inc.
Luck Gain Holdings Limited

TANG Mei Lai Metty

Wealth Builder Holdings Limited
WONG Kin Yip Freddie

CHAN Chung Bun, Bunny

'YAO RUNXIONG

Ching Man Chun Louis
MARCHING GREAT LIMITED

HAN Xiaosheng

LAMKin Hing Kenneth

Quam Tonghai Holdings Limited
Ng Chee Siong

China Pharmaceutical Company Limited
Qu Jiguang

LAI KAM KEUNG

Lin Ting

FAN XIAOCHONG

FAN XIAOHUA

YIXIAQDI

Pudw ill Horst Julius

No. of shares bought/sold/involved
80,000(L)

80,000(L)

8,150,000(L)

8,150,000(L)

100,000(L)

209,748(L)

22,000(L)

500,000(L)

500,000(L)

50,000(L)

30,000(L)

100,000(L)

48,000(L)

48,000(L)

2,050,000(L)

150,000(L)

190,600(L)

3,000,000(L)

3,000,000(L)

3,000,000(L)

3,000,000(L)

3,000,000(L)

50,548,000(L)

50,548,000(L,
50,548,000(L,
50,548,000(L)
50,548,000(L.
7,772,000(L)
7,772,000(L)
900,000(L)
900,000(L)
35,700,000(L)
35,700,000(L)
323,952(L)
110,000(L)
110,000(L)
110,000(L)

)
)
)
)

150,000(L)
4,000,000(L)
120(L)
120(L)
10,000(L)
10,000(L)
10,000(L)
16,000(L)
1,776,000(L)
1,776,000(L)
848,000(L)
838,000(L)
2,668,000(L)
2,668,000(L)
2,668,000(L)
25,000(L)

21 May 2025

Average price per share
HKD 4.2900
HKD 4.2900
HKD 1.8200
HKD 1.8200
HKD 13.9200
HKD 15.9000
HKD 8.2091
HKD 2.9300
HKD 2.9300
HKD 0.0000
HKD 0.0000
HKD 0.0000
HKD 0.1500
HKD 0.1500
HKD 5.4180
HKD 0.2470
HKD 57.4780
HKD 0.0250
HKD 0.0250
HKD 0.0250
HKD 0.0250
HKD 0.0250
HKD 7.7100
HKD 7.7100
HKD 7.7100
HKD 7.7100
HKD 7.7100
HKD 1.8200
HKD 1.8200
HKD 0.9260
HKD 0.9260
HKD 0.6500
HKD 0.6500
USD 18.1887
HKD 0.0857
HKD 0.0857
HKD 0.0857
HKD 0.0857
HKD 14.0560
HKD 0.1833
HKD 0.1750
HKD 0.1750
HKD 0.1950
HKD 0.1950
HKD 0.1950
HKD 8.0725
HKD 2.8857
HKD 2.8857
HKD 0.0960
HKD 0.1015
HKD 0.0100
HKD 0.0100
HKD 0.0100
HKD 91.9000
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Disclaimer

This document is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy or subscribe for any securities. The securities referred to in
this document may not be eligible for sale in certain jurisdiction. Neither this document nor any portion hereof may be taken distributed
or transmitted directly or indirectly into such jurisdiction nor to any residents thereof. Any failure to comply with this restriction may
constitute a violation of the applicable laws and regulations and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform
themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. This document has been produced for private circulation and may not be
copied, photocopied, duplicated, or redistributed without the prior written consent of Kingsway Financial Services Group Limited
(“KFS”) and its affiliated companies (collectively, “Kingsway Group”).

This report is distributed in Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China (“Hong Kong”) by KFS which
is registered as a licensed corporation under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap.571 of The Laws of Hong Kong) with the
Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong (“SFC”) and its SFC CE number is ADF346.

The information contained in this report has been taken from sources believed to be reliable but no representation or warranty
expressed or implied is made as to their accuracy or correctness. This report is published for the assistance of recipients but is not to
be relied upon as authoritative or taken in substitution for the exercise of judgment by any recipient. It is not to be construed as an
offer, invitation or solicitation to buy or sell any securities of the company or companies covered herein. Any recommendation
contained in this report does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any
specific addressee. All opinions and estimates reflect our judgment on the date of this report and are subject to change without notice.

KFS, including its parent, subsidiaries and/or affiliates, may act as lead or co-manager in an offering of the securities of any issuer
discussed herein, may from time to time perform financial services or other advisory services for, or solicit financial services or other
business from, any issuer.

Within the past year, KFS, including its parent, subsidiaries and/or affiliates, may have acted as market maker or traded on a principal
basis in the financial instruments of any issuer discussed herein and may act as underwriter, placement agent, advisor or lender to
such issuer.

KFS, including its parent, subsidiaries, affiliates, shareholders, officers, directors, and employees may have long or short positions in,
and buy or sell, the securities, commodities or derivatives (including options) or any other financial instruments thereof, of any issuers.

An employee of KFS, including its parent, subsidiaries and/or affiliates, may act as director, or be represented on the boards of
directors, of any such entities or issuers.

KFS and/or its affiliates beneficially own shares of Trip.com Group Ltd (9961.HK).

Copyright 2025 Kingsway Group. All rights reserved.
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